EMI TEST REPORT
On Model Name: 7” PAD
Model Number: 700P***, BCR76
Brand Name: N/A
Prepared for Shenzhen KTC Technology Co., Ltd.
FCC ID Number: ROU00004
According to FCC 47 CFR Part 15, Subpart B

case power adapter #1(Mass Power) was selected for the all testing.
EUT model Derived
700P***,BCR76 model designations as follows:
700: express screen size is 7 inches;
“P”: express PAD;
The first “*”: can be 0-9,express various front panel style;
The second “*”: can be 0-9,express various rear cover style;
The third “*”: can be A-Z,express various surface frame color.
Model BCR76 is identical to model 700P21A except for brand name.
Model 700P21A was selected for the final testing.
FCC Test Report #: SHE-1306-11006-FCC
Prepared for Shenzhen KTC Technology Co., Ltd.
Prepared by ECMG Electronic Technical Testing Corp (Shenzhen)                Page 6 of 31
Test Mode Justification
The EUT is a portable device that has three orientations; therefore, X,
Y and Z orientations have been investigated, and the worst case was
found to be at Y position.
Pre-scan has been conducted to determine the worst-case from all
possible combinations between available operation mode.the following
mode were selected for the final testing:
For connected to PC mode:
Connected the EUT to PC by an USB cable,an exercise software
which “Winthrax.EXE” runs on windows XP system and control EUT
operating on an exchange data mode and measured it.
For TF card Playing Mode:
Let EUT runs on TF Card playing mode and measured it.
EUT Exercise Software
No test sofware support this test.
Equipment Modification
Any modifications installed previous to testing by Shenzhen KTC Tech
nology Co., Ltd. will be incorporated in each production model sold or
leased in United States.
There were no modifications installed by ECMG Electronic Technical Tes
ting Corp (Shenzhen). Test personnel.
FCC Test Report #: SHE-1306-11006-FCC
Prepared for Shenzhen KTC Technology Co., Ltd.
Prepared by ECMG Electronic Technical Testing Corp (Shenzhen)                Page 7 of 31
Test Summary
The Electromagnetic Compatibility requirements on model 700P21A
for this test are stated below. All results listed in this report relate
exclusively to this above-mentioned model as the Equipment under Test.
This report confers no approval or endorsement upon any other
component, host or subsystem used in the test set-up.
Emission Tests
Specifications Description Test Results Test Point Remark
FCC Part 15.107
ANSI C63.4 -2009
Conducted
Emission
Passed AC Input Port Attachment 1
FCC Part 15.109
ANSI C63.4 -2009
Radiated
Emission
Passed Enclosure Attachment 2
FCC Test Report #: SHE-1306-11006-FCC
Prepared for Shenzhen KTC Technology Co., Ltd.
Prepared by ECMG Electronic Technical Testing Corp (Shenzhen)                Page 8 of 31
EUT Sample Photos for model 700P21A
EUT-Front View
EUT-Rear View
FCC Test Report #: SHE-1306-11006-FCC
Prepared for Shenzhen KTC Technology Co., Ltd.
Prepared by ECMG Electronic Technical Testing Corp (Shenzhen)                Page 9 of 31
EUT-Side View
EUT-Uncovered View
FCC Test Report #: SHE-1306-11006-FCC
Prepared for Shenzhen KTC Technology Co., Ltd.
Prepared by ECMG Electronic Technical Testing Corp (Shenzhen)                Page 10 of 31
Main board –Top View
Main board –Bottom View
FCC Test Report #: SHE-1306-11006-FCC